

EXHIBIT A

No. 18-2781

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

FRANCESCA ALLEN, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota, No. 0:16-cv-03405-PJS

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL, THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE ERISA
INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, AND THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Mark A. Perry

Counsel of Record

Allison K. Turbiville

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel inside cover]

Janet Jacobson
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1501 M Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6700

*Counsel for the American Benefits
Council*

Steven P. Lehotsky
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Will Hansen
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE
701 8th Street NW, Suite 610
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 789-1400

*Senior Vice President, Retirement &
Compensation Policy for The ERISA
Industry Committee*

Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7300

*Counsel for the Securities Industry and
Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. ERISA FIDUCIARIES HAVE NO HEIGHTENED DUTY TO DISCLOSE INSIDE INFORMATION.....	8
A. The Securities Laws Provide The Applicable Disclosure Standard	9
B. Imposing A Heightened Duty To Disclose Under ERISA Would Undermine The Securities Laws	12
II. DUTY OF LOYALTY CLAIMS ARE GOVERNED BY AN OBJECTIVE PLEADING STANDARD.....	16
A. The Duty Of Loyalty Inquiry In This Context Is Objective	16
B. The <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Standard Applies To Duty Of Loyalty Claims Where The Alleged Breach Is A Failure To Disclose Inside Information.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Providence Health Plan</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Or. 2016)	17
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 758 (2016)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	19
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>In re Comput. Scis. Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	15
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	8-9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018)	11
<i>Higginbotham v. Baxter Int’l, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Howell v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Kopp v. Klein</i> , 722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	4, 14
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	4-5
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 940 F.2d 564 (10th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Washington v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Ret. Plan</i> , 504 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 17
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(2)(A)	14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)	14
15 U.S.C. § 78m(l)	11
26 U.S.C. § 402(e)(4)	6
26 U.S.C. § 4975	6
ERISA § 102(a)	10
ERISA § 103(a)(1)(A)	10
ERISA § 404(a)(1)	7, 16
ERISA § 404(a)(1)(A)(i)	16
ERISA § 406(b)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
ERISA § 408(b)(2).....	17
ERISA § 408(c)(2).....	17
ERISA § 514(d)	4, 9, 13
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	4
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520.....	6
 Regulations	
17 C.F.R § 243.100	11, 13
17 C.F.R § 250.10b-5.....	11
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Additional Form 8-K Disclosure Requirements and Acceleration of Filing Date, 69 Fed. Reg. 15,594 (Mar. 25, 2004)	11
 Other Authorities	
Cornerstone Research, <i>ERISA Company Stock Cases</i> , https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Research/ERISA- Company-Stock-Cases (last visited Nov. 16, 2018).....	3
Securities Litigation: A Practitioner’s Guide, Practicing Law Institute (Jonathan C. Dickey et al. eds., 2d ed. 2016)	9, 13-14, 19
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	13
